
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 

INSURANCE DEJ'J\RTMENT 

--------------------------------- x 

J N THE MATI'ER OF: 

DOCKET MC 23-97 

Adroit Health Group, LLC 
----------------------------------x 

STfPUl.ATION AND CONSENT ORDER 

ll is hereby stipulated nncl agreed between Adroit Heullh Group, LLC, and the Slate of' 
Connecticut Insurance Dcpnrtmenl by and through Andrew E. Mais, Insurance 
Commissioner lo wit: 

WI -mREAS, pursuant lo a Markel Conduct investigation, the Commissioner alleges the 
following with respect to Adroit Health Group, LLC: 

I. 

I. Adroit Health Group, LLC, hereinallcr referred lo as Respondent, is domiciled in 
the Stale of Texas and is licensed lo lrnnsuct an insurance business as producer in 
the State of Connecticut under license number 217986716 with authority to write 
life, annuity, uccidcnl & health , credit, und travel insurance. 

2. From on or about January 15, 2019 lo Februnry 15, 2023, the Respondent failed to 
comply with Connecticut statutory requiremcnts with regards to the charging of 
service fees to 194 Connecticut residents in connection with the snle ofhenlth 
and accident policies. 

3. During the period referenced abovt:, the Respondent failed lo fully implement 
proper practices and controls lo ensure compliance with Connecticut's 
statutory requirements, resulting in several instances of improper service fee 
payments as compensation. 

4. The conduct us described nbove violates section 38a-707 oflhe Connecticut 
General Statutes, sections 38a-707- I through 38a-707-9 of the Regulations of 
Connecticut State Agencies, and conslilutes cnuse for the imposition or a fine or 
other administrative penalty under sections 38a-2 and 38a-41 oft he Connecticut 
General Statutes. 
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1. WHEREAS, the H.espondent admits to the allegations contained in porngrnphs 
two through four, inclusive, ol' Article 1 of this Stipulation; and 

2. WIIEREAS, conlcmporancous with the execution oflhis Stipulation, 
Respondent has provided the Insurance Commissioner with a summary of 
actions tnken to remedy the violations alleged in Section 1 of this document, as 
listed in the allachcd Exhibit A, which the Department has deemed 
sutisl'actory; und 

3. WHEREAS, Respondent agrees to pay a line in the amount of $75,000 for the 
violations described herein: and 

4. WHEREAS, Respondent, being desirous of terminating this proceeding without 
the necessity of a formal proceeding or further litigation, does consent to the 
making of this Stipulation and Consent Order nnd voluntarily waives: 

o. nny right ton hearing; and 

b. any requirement that the Insurance Commissioner's decision contain 
a 

statement of findings of fact ond conclusions of law; and 

c . any and all rights lo object to or challenge before the Insurance Commissioner 

or in any judicial proceeding any aspect, provision or requirement of this 
Stipulation. 

NOW Tl IE.REFORE, upon the consent of the parties, it is hereby ordered und ndjuclge<l: 

2. Thal the lnsuroncc Commissioner hnsjurisdiction of the subject mutter of this 
ndministrntive proceeding. 

2. Thal Respondent is lined the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), 

payable upon execution of this Stipulation and Consent Order
, for the violations 

lu:rcin 11bovc described. 
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CERT! FICATI ON 

Slipulation and Consent Order, acknowledged same to be his/her free net and deed before 
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EXHIBIT A 

Summary ofRcmcclinl Mcasm·cs 

NOW COMES through the undersigned duly authorized officer, ADROJT HEALTI 
I GROUP, 

LLC, ("Adroit" or the "Company") who offers the Commissioner of' the Connecticut Depm1ment 

or Insurance the following summary of remedial measures undertaken by the Company with 
regards to the violations i<lcntilie<l in the Stipulation nn<l Conscnl Order dated December� 

2023: 

I. As of March 14, 2022, Company ceased the charging of administrative service foes lo all 
new customers of Company in all jmisdiclions, specific.illy including but not limited to the 
State of Connecticut. 

2. A.s of febmruy 15, 2023, Company completed neccssaiy programming lo eliminate the 
ch,u-ging of ndminjstrativc service lees for all legacy customers of Company in all 
jurisdictions, specifically including but not limite<l to the State of Connecticut. 

3. All cnro\hncnt agreements utilized by the Company in the transacting ofinsw·ancc business 
with consumers in the Stale of Connecticut have been revised and adjusted to reflect the 
cessation of administrative service fees. 

4. The Comprmy has initiated refunds of administmlivc service.<; fees previously pa.id by 
Connecticut consumers during the time period of January 15, 2019 to February 15, 2023, 
in the nggregatc amoun( of $16,679. Adroit will continue to pursue its refund obligations 
for affected consumers and shall remit any unclaimed funds to the Office of the 
Connecticut Stale Treasurer within ninety (90) days of the close of CY2023 and shnll al 
such time provide a summary report of consumer refunds to the Commissioner of 

Jnsurance. 

5. The Company shall not resume or reinitiatc the charging of administrative service fees with 
respect to the transacting ofinsurancc business in Che Seate of Connecticut except ns expressly 
auU1orizcd under and in full compliance with Connecticut law. 

Respectfully submitted, this _I t\-i day of December, 2023. 


